position). The mean durations are:
 2018   2017
Net insurance liabilities – property risk 3 months 3 months
Net insurance liabilities – casualty risk 3.5 years  3.5 years
Net insurance liabilities – health contracts 1 month 1 month
Investments  3.27 years  3.66 years

Fixed income securities are marketable and will be able to be sold when required. Cash and cash equivalents
are available on demand.

The provision for insurance liabilities is estimated by management based on the Company’s claims
experience, circumstances at hand and/or advice from legal counsel. In most cases, no explicit assumptions
are made as projections/estimates are based on assumptions implicit in the Company’s historic claims
development and relevant circumstances.  As such, the sensitivity of insurance liabilities is based on the
financial impact of changes to the reported loss ratio.

The sensitivity analyses below are based on a change in one assumption while holding all other assumptions
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, as changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Sensitivity factor Description of sensitivity factor applied
Interest rate – cash and cash
equivalents

The impact of an increase in market interest rates by 3% (2017: 3%)
and decrease in rates by 0.02% (2017: 0.02%)

Interest rate – debt
securities The impact of a change in market interest rates by 3% (2017: 3%)

Commission expense The impact of a change in commission expense by 5% (2017: 5%)

Loss ratios The impact of an absolute change in loss ratios by 10% (2017: 10%)

Cayman First Insurance Company Limited

Notes to Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2018

(expressed in Cayman Islands dollars)

24

5.   Management of Insurance and Financial Risk (continued)

5.3.  Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

 Interest

rates
Interest

rates
Commission

expense
Commission

expense
Loss ratios  Loss ratios

 +3% -0.02%
December 31, 2018 +3% -3% +5% -5% +10% -10%
Impact on profit* (1) $   198,606 $   (1,212) $   (149,097) $   149,097 $(2,697,121) $   2,697,121

Impact on  equity *(2) $(1,250,032) $1,426,603 $   (149,097) $   149,097 $(2,697,121) $   2,697,121

 Interest

rates
Interest

rates
Commission

expense
Commission

expense
Loss ratios Loss ratios

 +3% -0.02%
December 31, 2017 +3% -3% +5% -5% +10% -10%
Impact on profit* (1) $   195,430 $   (1,019) $   (128,758) $   128,758 $(2,481,054) $   2,481,054

Impact on equity *(2) $(1,286,190) $1,489,673 $   (128,758) $   128,758 $(2,481,054) $   2,481,054

*  Net of reinsurance
(1)   The impact on profit for a change in interest rates is based on interest received on cash and cash

equivalents.
(2)   The impact on equity for a change in interest rates is based on the estimated fair value of fixed income

debt securities included in available for sale investments.

5.4  Capital Management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are:

• to comply with the insurance capital requirements stipulated within the Cayman Islands Insurance Law

(Revised) and with the Insurance (Capital and Solvency) (Class A Insurers) Regulations, 2012 mandated